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1 / USER MANUAL / ENGLISH 

 

 

 SAFETY FEATURES 

 

Your safety is our priority 

1.A.a Position of the labels on the machine: 
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1/ CS969 identitying plate showing the technical datas of your 

machine 

 

 

3/ Information about maximum power of dust collector 

 

 

2/ Information about pressure supply 

 

 

4/ This label inform you about place of mandatory tools for 

dismounting and mouting of saw blades. 
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This icon in the manual mentions some tricks 

that can help you saving time or improve your 

production. 

This symbol in the manual is to mention safety 

instructions. 

 

 
This icon in the manual will identify a list of 

required tools to perform a procedure. 

 

 
9/ This icon informs you about mandatory 

grounding of machine electrical connection and 

vacuum system.  

 

5/ This symbol on the machine reminds the 

operator to read this manual before operating 

this machine. 

 

BEFORE PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE ON THE MACHINE, UNPLUG AND LOCK THE ELECTRIC AND PNEUMATIC 

SUPPLIES. DO NOT USE THE MACHINE IF ONE COVER IS MISSING. 

7/ This symbol on the machine reminds the 

operator to wear acoustic protections and 

protection glasses before operating this 

machine. 

 

 
10/ This symbol  on the machine asks you to  

wear gloves before you touch the blades. 

 

 
8/ This icon on the machine advises you to switch 

off electric power before performing maintenance 

on the machine. 

 

 
6/ This symbol shows that it is advised to wear a 

dust protecton mask 

 

  11/ These marks are showing the limit that you shouldnôt cross with your hands. 

 

 

 

. 

READ CAREFULLY THE SAFETY  INSTRUCTIONS OF THAT BOOK BEFORE 
OPERATING THE MACHINE.  
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 USER RULES 

Saw CS 969 is a machine used to cut 45° mitres on all mouldings with solid or reconstituted wood base, and with or without coating 

(paint, varnish, plastic coating, paper, etc.). 

 

Are excluded :  

Å Mouldings that donôt have a 90° angle back on at least 5mm, 

Å Metal profiles, 

Å Small plastic profiles (filets, etc...). 

 
Its two circular blades are driven by two electric motors. 

The moulding is held automatically by vertical and horizontal pneumatic cylinders. 

A two-hand control, actuating both clamping and cutting, ensures operator safety by keeping hands out of range of the blades. 

The electrical control equipment is placed in a cabinet in front of the machine and on the right side. 

The pneumatic equipment is secured in the base of the machine behind the electrical cabinet. 

This machine was built to meet safety and hygiene requirements. It is therefore forbidden to modify the electrical and pneumatic 

equipment, remove protective equipment installed on delivery or modify the machine safety devices. 

Saw CS 969 cannot be used by more than one operator at a time. 

 

To prevent electric shocks and overload, some protections should be installed by the user on the electric supplying line to the machine, 

according to EN60204-1 :2006, Article 7 

  WHAT SHOULDNôT BE DONE 

- At no time the operator should engage his hands in the clamp area, nor in the cutting area behind the brushes. (blades are rotating 

even when returned to the back position) 
- Do not use steel blades (HS type) 
- Prior to any maintenance operation, switch off electric and pneumatic supply by using and locking their switches. (14 & 16, Page 11).  
- Switch off the machine by using the electric contactor on the right side of the machine and lock it with a padlock.  

- Only one person at a time should use the machine. This person is responsible for the controls. 
- All adjustments should be performed with the cover closed. At no moment the operator should put his hands inside the covers. This 

measure is intended to guarantee the safety of the operator, who should under no circumstances insert his hands inside the cover. 

- If none of the clamps can hold the mouldings, the cut of that moulding is forbidden. 

- Do never use the machine with a missing panel.  

- These particular mouldings cannot be cut on the CS969. 
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 SAFE USE OF THE MACHINE. 

It is essential that the operators are: 

a) Trained about the use, the adjustment and the way of working of the machine. 

b) Informed about the things that affect the noise exposition such as: 

1) Blades that are designed to limit noise emission, 

2) Selection of the optimal speed, 

3) Maintenance of the blades and the machine. 

c) Informed about the things that affect dust exposition such as: 

1) Used type of material, 

2) Importance of the dust extractor, 

3) Correct setting of the covers/deflectors, 

4) Dust collector should be turned on before you start cutting. 

d) Informed about the necessity to wear sufficient individual protection such as: 

1) Ear protections.  

2) Mask protection against dust to avoid breathing dangerous material.  

3) Protecting gloves when touching blades (it is also recommended to use a blade carrying tool to transport the blades). 

e) It is important: 

1) That the machine is installed on a flat and a cleaned floor, 

2) To have a sufficient light in the working area, 

3) To stocks and finished parts are kept close to the operatorôs normal working position, 

4) To stop the machine and lock the power sources before you perform any maintenance or when the machine 

is left without supervision, 

5) To report any failure of the machine such as missing cover or damaged parts, as soon as they are discovered, 

6) To adopt safety procedures for cleaning and maintenance and remove chips and dust regularly to prevent any 

risk of fire, 

7) To not remove any waste or piece of moulding while the machine is in function, 

8) To not use the machine if some protection covers are not installed and all in perfect condition, 

9) To not do OFF/ON/OFFé in short time, this could damage the machine. 

f) It is a necessity for the operator to: 

1) Follow operating, maintenance and repair instructions of the cutting bladesómanufacture,  

2) Respect the maximum cutting indicated speed of the blades, 

3) Use blades that are correctly sharpened. 
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2 / DESCRIPTION 

 DESCRIPTION OF THE CS969 MAIN PARTS 

 

 

2 

12 

4 

 OPTIONS: 

Right extension arm: 

Z28432 = 2 Meters/Z28431=1 Meter. 

5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ ƳŜŀǎǳǊƛƴƎ ǎǘƻǇ ά{ƳŀǊǘ {ǘƻǇέόƻƴ 

request / Can not be retrofitted 

afterwards):  

Z28600 

7 

9 

6 

15 

20 

3 

5 

8 

10 

1 

19 

11 

21 

14 

22 

13 

16 

17 

18 
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Description Label 

Main Cover 1 

Left vertical clamp handle 2 

Right vertical clamp handle 3 

Left vertical clamp 4 

Right vertical clamp 5 

Moulding guide 6 

Left arm 7 

Right arm 8 

Left table bracket 9 

Right table bracket 10 

Electrical cabinet door 11 

Safety lock 12 

Air pressure-regulating valve 13 

Air switch (can be locked with a locker) 14 

Control panel 15 

Main circuit Isolating switch 16 

Electrical plug (220V) for dust collector,.1.5 Kw MAX 17 

Dust pipe connectors Ø 120 mm 18 

Main Cover handle 19 

Levelling feet + locking nuts (x4). 20 

Air pressure gauge 21 

Pneumatic quick coupling 22 
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3 / TECHNICAL DATAS 

DESCRIPTION : CS969 

Year of manufacturing: see label 1 on the machine 

Cutting capacity: 

Maximum width: 

Maximum height of moulding: 

 

160 mm 

110 mm 

Dimension of the blades: Ø 350 mm 

Bore: Ø 30 mm 

RPM: 3500 tr/mn for 60Hz and 2800 tr/mn for 50Hz 

Maximum length to be cut: 1500 mm 

Electrical supply: 

230v MONO-30 A / 

230v TRI-16 A / 

400 TRI-10 A 

Power cord: 
3 x 2.5 HO7RNF 3G2.5 (230v MONO) /  

4 x 1.5 HO7RNF 4G1,5 (230v and 400 v TRI). 

2 Motors, power: (conformity EN 30204) (2x) 1,5 Kw 

Dust pipe connectors: (2x)  Ø 120mm 

Dust collector type in accordance with standards: 

 To ensure correct extraction of the dust, suction flow should be: 

 

2500m3/h 

Thermal Protection/Electrical socket: 8A for 220V TRI  /  5 A for 380V TRI 

Pneumatic supply: 4 bars mini  /  6 bars maxi 

Maximum air consumption for 700 cuts per hour: 2.5 Nl per cycle at 6 bar 

Weight: 720 Kg 

Noise: (ear protections must be wear) Noise information: Measured 

according ISO 7960-1995 standard). 
see below 

 

Operating condition of noise measurement: 

 

  1 Metering at operator position, not cutting, dust collector off:       81dB (A ) 

 

  9 Metering at one meter not cutting, dust collector on / reference surface:     85dB (A ) 

 

  9 Metering at one meter, machine in cutting process, dust collector on / reference surface:   89dB (A ) 

 

These values are measured values; they are not necessarily showing safe working conditions. 

Even if there is a correspondence between emission and exposure level, these measures canôt be used to determine the necessary 

protections to wear. 

Parameters such as workshop configuration, other noise sources and machinery or other manufacturing process can affect the 

exposure noise level of the operator. 

Also allowed exposure level can fluctuate from a country to another one. 

However, these values will help the user to evaluate the risk of using this machine. 

Measurement report: BUREAU VERITAS N° 6164860-1/1-Z49SOP. 
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 CUTTING CAPACITY 

 

    

 OPTIONS : 

 

- S/A RIGHT EXTENSION ARM 1M         Z28431. 

 

- S/A RIGHT EXTENSION ARM 2M         Z28432. 

 

- S/A NUMERIC STOP ñSMART STOPò         Z28600. 

 

- S/A RIGHT EXTENSION ARM 1M for SMART STOP       Z18220. 

  

NUMERIC SMART STOP Sub-assembly requires a factory mounting. 

 

 

Cutting Capacity (Overall) 



       USER MANUAL CS969 

 

  15 

 

4 / INTRODUCTION 

 

Saw CS 969 is a machine used to cut 45° mitres on all mouldings with solid or reconstituted wood base, and with or without coating 

(paint, varnish, plastic coating, paper, metal leaf such as gold, bronze, aluminium, etc.). 

 

It cannot be used for:  
 

- Moulding profiles that do not have a 90° heel greater than 5 mm in height, 

- Any metal profiles, 

- Thin extruded plastic profiles: (plastic cords, trimmings, etc.) 

Its two circular blades are driven by two electric motors. 

The moulding is held automatically by vertical and horizontal pneumatic cylinders. 

A two-hand control, actuating both clamping and cutting, ensures operator safety by keeping hands out of range of the blades. 

The electrical control equipment is placed in a cabinet in front of the machine. 

The pneumatic equipment is secured in the base of the machine behind the electrical cabinet. 

This machine was built to meet safety and hygiene requirements. It is therefore forbidden to modify the electrical and pneumatic 

equipment, remove protective equipment installed on delivery or modify the machine safety devices. 

Saw CS 969 cannot be used by more than one operator at a time. 

 

 RESIDUAL RISKS 

 

 
Hands must never be inserted inside the beyond the plastic screens of the top protection cover as this section contains the pressure 

cylinders and rotating saw blades in their high idle position.  

 
 

 

 WARRANTY 

 

This machine is covered by a one-year warranty, parts and labor included. Wearing parts and damaged parts due to bad use of the 

machine are not covered by the warranty.  
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5 / HANDLING AND UNPACKING 

This machine is packaged in a crate containing: 

 

-1 Right extension arm with rebate measuring system 

-1 Fixed stop 

-1 Retractable stop 

-1 Left extension arm 

-1 Accessories box containing: 

 

-1 S/A blades dismounting tool(Z18303) 

-1 10-mm Allen key (to remove blades)  

-1 6-mm Allen key (to assembly tables) 

-1 5-mm Allen key 

-1 4-mm Allen key 

-1 2.5-mm Allen key 

-1 Allen key for sensor  

-1 Quick-fit coupling ¼ (fitted on the machine) / 1 quick-fit coupling 

-1 Fuse: 1.25 Amp aM - (2 Amp aM ) glass fuse:1,25 A 5 x20. 

-1 Male US connector M ¼ TEFLONE-Z701 

-1 Groove connector M ¼ Cyl. -Z556 

 

 

Using scissors, cut 

the straps rep: C 

which belt the crate 

C 

Figure 5-1 

 

Figure 5-2 

Using a screwdriver 

open the fasteners 

on the crate  

Figure 5-3 

then remove the 

cover and its 4 

sides. 

Figure 5-4 
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For handling, a lift truck with forks at least 115 cm long must be used. 

The forks must be positioned correctly below the frame: see next figure. 

Gross weight of the machine: 725 kg  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Remove the table 

extension arms 

(behind the 

machine) 

Figure 5-5 

Remove the 

accessories box 

(below the 

machine) 

Figure 5-6 

Remove the 

wooden hold from 

the feet of the 

machine. 

Figure 5-7 

 

Screwdriver 

Scissors 

CAUTION: Setting the forks spacing for moving pallet to the floor: 

Front panel = 675 mm - side: 530 mm. 

Then set the forks spacing for the remaining movement (see drawing below). 

Position of the forks: equidistant from the frame axis. (see drawing below) 
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Once the machine is installed, remove the protection. 

Handling from the front 

Safety distance = 50 mm 

Wooden block 120 x 150 x 850 mm 

Fork of the lifting equipment 

Handling from the side 

Wooden block120 x 150 x 1200 mm 

Fork of the lifting equipment 

Safety distance = 50 mm 

Figure 5-8 
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 REMOVING OF TRANSPORTATION SAFETY 

 
 

IMPERATIVE: before setting up your machine,  

 
 

 

WARNING 

DO NOT PLUG AIR ! 

Untight captives 

screws (A) and 

open the back 

cover (C)  

Figure 5-9 

C 

A 

 

Figure 5-10 

E 

Remove the locking 

square (E) of the 

blades' carriage 

(6mm Allen key 

required) 

Figure 5-11 

E 

5-mm Allen key 

6-mm Allen key 
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6 / SETTING UP THE MACHINE 

There must be sufficient clearance around the machine to allow free 

movement and access for maintenance. 

The CS969 saw must be placed on a stable and generally flat floor. 

Floor must be able to support load of 1250 Kg/m² and 315 Kg for 

each foot. 

Before making any electrical or pneumatic connections, level the 

machine by means of the adjustable feet. 

Use a 24-mm open-end spanner for locking nut (CE) and a 12-mm open-end spanner 

for base (B). 

Tighten locking nut (CE) firmly after adjustment and levelling. 

As the work surface is 900 mm from the floor, it may be necessary to install a platform 

for operators of short stature. 

Sufficient space must be reserved around the machine to ensure a freedom of 

movement and good acces for maintenance (see next page) 

 

 

 

 

Open-end spanner 12 

Open-end spanner 24 

When installing the machine, make sure the floor is leveled and can support the weight of the machine. 

The machine must be installed in a dry and temperate place. Choose a location where light will be sufficient to 

ensure a comfortable use of equipment. 

 

 

CE B 

Figure 6-1 
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 LEFT AND RIGHT ARM MOUNTING 

 
 

 

 

 

5-mm Allen key 

4-mm Allen key 

Open-end spanner 10 

 

Release the left 

spring clips, SG. 

Figure 6-2 

SG Left table side 

Release the right 

spring clips, SD 

 

Figure 6-3 

Right table side SD 

Open the main case 

to its highest 

position. 

Figure 6-4 

 

Figure 6-5 

Moulding guide 

 

Do not untighten screws of the moulding guide (factory setting) 

Remove screws A 

and B on the left 

side of the machine 

frame with a 5-mm 

Allen key. 

Figure 6-6 

Left table side 

A 

B 

Remove screws C 

and D on the right 

side of the machine 

frame with a 5-mm 

Allen key. 

Figure 6-7 

Right table side 

C 

D 
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Put in place the left 

extension support 

bracket, tightening 

it with previously 

removed screws 

(B). 

Figure 6-8 

Left table side 

Put in place the left 

extension support 

bracket, tightening 

it with previously 

removed screws 

(C). 

Figure 6-9 

Right table side 

Put off the screw (E) 

from the bracket. 

Figure 6-10 

Left table side 

E 

Put off the screw (F) 

from the bracket. 

Figure 6-11 

Right table side 
F 

For each side of the 

machine, make 

sure the splints (G) 

are in place. 

 

Figure 6-12 

G 

For each side slide 

the arm in place. 

Figure 6-13 

Tighten the arm 

with previously 

removed screws 

(A). 

Figure 6-14 

(Left table side) 

Tighten the arm 

with previously 

removed screws 

(D). 

Figure 6-15 

(Right table side) 
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Tighten the screw 

(H). 

Figure 6-16 

Left table side 
H 

Tighten the splint 

(G). 

Figure 6-17 

Right table side 

For each side, bring 

the bracket under 

the table and 

tighten together 

with screw (E and 

F). 

 

Figure 6-18 

 

Do not untighten screws of the moulding guide (factory setting). 
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 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 

 
 

 AIR LINE FITTINGS 

 

Provide a supply pipe with an inside Ø of 8 that will withstand the maximum pressure of the source, which must not be less than 6 

bar. 

Source characteristics: dry air, no lubrication  

 

The machine must be connected to air power supply between 6 and 8 bar. 

 

 

 

             Included with the machine Supplied by the customer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The user must connect the power supply cable to a source complying with the regulations in force and protect 

the machine by fitting fuses: 25 Amp aM for 220 Volt single-phase or 16 Amp aM for 380/220 Volt 3-phase. 

Quick release (Q/R) Female 

Air connector Z749. 

Female quick 

connector 

Z749 

 

Quick 

release(Q/R) 

Female 

Air Connector 
- Z749 

standard connector - Z556 

USA male quick connector - Z701 

Figure 6-19 
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 ASPIRATION 

To conform to hygiene standards, the machine must be connected to an extraction air intake producing a minimum 

flow rate of 2500m3/hour. The circuit comprises two intake ports 120 mm in diameter: both at the rear side (both plug 

must be connected. This installation guarantees effective extraction and must never be dismantled or modified. ( See 

page : 11, description Rep : 18.) 

 

- Using of FUSES KIT 12A and 16A. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17 

A 

Figure 6-21 

In case of use of the electrical outlet 17 for power supply an extractor on the machine , it will be necessary 

to replace the 3 fuses of switches A ;by those contained in pocket C 

For a CS969 400 V Three-phase, (12 A). 

For a CS969 230 V Three-phase, (16 A). 

C: 3 x Fuse : See below Figure 6-20 

 

Figure 6-22 
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- Grounding of extraction tube 

 

 

B 

Figure 6-23 

B 

Figure 6-24 

Screw B must be used to connect the extraction tube used by the customer. 
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7 / STARTING UP 

 CONTROL PANEL 

 

 MAIN SWITCH 

 
Open the compressed air source (Valve 14) and adjust the machine pressure regulator (13) to obtain compressed air pressure 

of 6 bar. 

Switch on the machine: main isolating switch (16) at bottom right of the machine. 

Indicator lamp V1 lights up. This indicator lamp V1 only lights if the CS 969 is energised. 

Press button 1 (Fig. Below) and check the rotation direction of the blades, i.e.: 

a/ clockwise for the left blade, 

b/ anti-clockwise for the right blade. 

If the direction is not correct, press button 2 (Fig., Below), close the valve (14), put the main switch on OFF and reverse 

two phases on the power supply cable. 

Restart the starting up. 

 

4=Control button right clamps 

9=Retractable stop or Numeric stop option 

3=Lock / Unlock Cover 
5=Control button left clamps 

6=Control button left and right clamps 

1=Start blades button 
  

2=Stop blades button  
  

V1=Machine 

operationnal lamp 
  

8=Regulation of the speed of 

advance of the right blade 
  

7=Regulation of the speed of 

advance of the left blade. 
  

Figure 7-1 

YOU MUST HAVE REMOVED THE LOCKING SQUARE (E) OF THE BLADES CARRIAGES BEFORE FOLLOWING 

THIS PROCEDURE : SEE PAGE 19 OF THE INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL (REMOVING OF TRANSPORTATION SAFETY). 

16 

14 

Figure 7-2 

13 
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 SAWING 

 
 

7.C.a Setting the vertical and horizontal clamps 

- Check that the cover is locked and the green light V1 is on. If this is not the case, use button 7 (see CONTROL 

PANEL page 28).  

- The horizontal clamp setting controls are on the outside of the cover, but the clamps themselves are inside. They 

can be seen through the window on the cover. 

- Place the moulding on the working table, from the left of the machine with the rebate side facing the saw blades 

and position the vertical and horizontal clamps according to the profile and width of the moulding using handles 

B & Bô, C & Cô. In order to guarantee a high-quality cut, and the essential safety conditions, check that the 

moulding is not in an unstable position after applying the vertical and horizontal clamps. 

- To check this position, retract the horizontal clamps and move the vertical clamps using button 6 (see 

CONTROL PANEL page 28); check that the moulding does not tilt and that its underside is flat against 

the table. If a satisfactory position of the vertical clamps on the moulding cannot be found, they must 

be cancelled by setting them to the ñ0ò mark of the graduated rule. Only the horizontal clamps will 

operate. 

- Bring the horizontal clamps close to the moulding (+/- 5 mm from it) and then activate them with button 

6 (See CONTROL PANEL page 28); check that the back of the moulding is getting pressed by the stops 

(W & Wô) (Figure 7-4, Page 30). If this is not the case, fully retract the horizontal clamps (Figure 7-4, 

Page 30). 

 
 

 
 

During all settings operations the blades must be switched off. 
All settings must be done cover closed. This do not require any intervention inside the machine. 
This is intended to ensure the safety of the operator who should never put his hands inside the cover 

Note: it is essential to have at least one of the two kinds of clamp activated. If this is not the case, it is 

strictly forbidden to proceed to cut of the moulding 

B 

C 

Bô 

Cô 

Moulding guide 

Figure 7-3 
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 CUTTING FEED RATE 

Knurled knob 8 (CONTROL PANEL page 28) controls the feed rate setting of the left blade. 

Knurled knob 9 (CP page 28) controls the feed rate setting of the right blade. 

The feed rate setting must be adapted to the material being sawn (hardness, cross-section, coating, etc.), to the quality of cut and the 

characteristics of the blade used. 

Use of buttons 4, 5 (CP page 28) & 6 (CP page 28): 

- Holding down button 6 (CP page 28) activates left and right clamping. The right first and left cuts are made by keeping button 6 held 

down, and holding down button 4. 

- Holding down button 5 activates left clamping. The left cut is made by keeping button 5 held down, and holding down button 4. 

- Holding down button 4 activates right clamping. The right cut is made by keeping button 4 held down, and holding down button 6. 

 

 FIRST CUT ON THE LEFT 

- Press button 1 (CONTROL PANEL Page 28) to start up the motors. 

- Insert the moulding from the left side until it intersects with the blade seen through the cover window. 

- Hold the moulding with the left hand and immobilise it by activating left clamping (vertical and horizontal) by 

pressing button 5 (CP Page 28) with the right hand. 

- Keep button 5 (CP Page 28) pressed and with the left hand press button 4 (CP Page 28) to obtain the left cut. 

 

 

To ensure that the operatorôs hands are safe throughout the cycle, a maximum of a 3 seconds interval is 

Operator should never put his hands inside the cover, under the brush, beyond the yellow / red safety 

strips. Risk of severe injuries!  

Figure 7-4 
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compulsory between the two actions. After 3 seconds, the buttons must be released and the operation repeated in the 

same order so that a new cutting cycle is activated.  

After cutting, if the off-cut or remaining piece of moulding does not drop under gravity into the off-cut tray and cannot be 

retrieved outside the cover, it must be removed by pushing with the next moulding or a stick. It is strictly forbidden to cut several 

lengths of moulding at the same time by stacking them or placing them one in front of the other. 

When the machine is working, the workstation must not be occupied by more than one person. This person is 

responsible for the controls. 

The sawing operation (blade feed) is only possible once the horizontal and vertical pneumatic clamps are activated and 

the saw blades are rotating. 

If one of the buttons is released during cutting, the blade retracts and the buttons must be released to restart the cycle. 

In the event of an accidental cut of the electrical circuit, the blade retracts immediately. When the electrical power returns, the 

motors will not start until control button 4 is pressed (CP page 28). 

In the event of an accident, press the red thrust button 5 (CP page 28) immediately to stop the blades and, before 

taking any other action, switch off the power supply by setting the electrical contactor to the OFF position and lock with padlock 

(see page 28). 

 MEASURING THE FIRST PIECE (MOBILE STOP) 

7.F.a Measuring the rebate (internal) 

 

Slide the Cursor along the rule and lock it at the required dimension by tightening the locking screw. Bring the moulding to the 

cursor so that the edge of the rebate coincides with the 45°angle. 

 

Figure 7-5 

Rule 

Figure 7-6 

Reading Point 

Figure 7-7 

Locking Screw 

Figure 7-8 

Mobile stop Locking handle 
  

Figure 7-9 

Cursor 
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Activate clamp by pressing button 6 (see table on page 25). Bring the mobile Stop in contact with the moulding, and block it. Release 

button 6 to deactivate the clamp. 

Release the cursor from under the moulding. 

The measurement at the bottom of rebate is completed. 

7.F.b External measurement 

 

 

 
 

 

Release locking handle. Slide it on the rule until it reaches the required measurement. 

Be sure to measure using the external rule in relation to the punch mark on the mobile stop. 

Block it. The external measurement is complete. 

 RETRACTABLE STOP 

7.G.a Storing a second cutting point in the memory  

 

FOR THE REBATE MEASUREMENT, USE THE SAME 

PROCEDURE AS FOR THE MOBILE STOP (PAGE 31). 

 

 

FOR THE EXTERNAL MEASUREMENT, USE THE SAME PROCEDURE  

AS FOR THE MOBILE STOP (PAGE 31) BUT USE THE INTERNAL RULE 

 

 
 

 

Reading Point 

Rule R1 

Reading Point Locking handle 

Figure 7-10 

  

Figure 7-11 
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The Cassese removable stop is a positive stop, easy to retract, by a simple action on retractable stop switch 9 on control panel 

(page 28). 

 

The special design of the removable stop makes all mouldings to be placed in the best way against the measuring system of the 

machine. 

 

   
 

 

It remains stable and without clearance in both position: engaged or retracted. 

 

7.G.b Second cut 

Right cut 

- The moulding is in contact with the moulding guide and held with the right hand. 
- Keep the left button 4 (CP Page 28) pressed down to immobilise the moulding. 
- Press the right button 6 (CP Page 28) to obtain a right saw cut. 

Double cut 

- Keep the right button 6 (CP Page 28) pressed down to immobilise the moulding. 
- Then press the left button 4 (CP Page 28) to obtain the first cut, on the right, followed by the left cut. 

7.G.c Cut on the end of a moulding (right cut) 

Clamping and cutting are visible to the operator through the window. 
He must therefore check that the horizontal clamp is correctly engaged in the moulding rebate and does not create pressure on the 
end of the moulding (see Fig. 8). If there is pressure on the end of the moulding, the operator must only clamp and cut the right-

hand side using button 1 (CP Page 28), and then, keeping this button held down, press button 6. 

This method using buttons 1 and 6 (CP Page 28) is recommended for all moulding ends. 

 

Figure 7-12 

 

Figure 7-13 

Figure 7-14 

  

Figure 7-15 
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When the machine is in use, there must be no more than one person at the workstation. 

This person is responsible for the controls. 

The sawing operation (blade lowering) is only possible with the horizontal and vertical pneumatic clamps 

engaged and the saw blades rotating. 

It is strictly forbidden to cut several lengths of moulding at the same time by stacking them or placing them 
one in front of the other. 
Operator should never put his hands inside the cover, under the brush, beyond the yellow / red safety 
strips. Risk of severe injuries!  

Figure 7-16 
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8 / MAINTENANCE & SERVICING 

 PROCEDURE TO ACCES INSIDE THE MACHINE 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

8.A.a Opening the main case 

 

Press button 2 on the control panel (page 28) if necessary. 

Position the control panel key 3 (to ñunlock coverò, wait during the 30 second time-out until green lamp V1 (page 28) goes out, 

indicating that the blades have stopped completely. 

 

 
To close the main case, do the reverse operation. 

8.A.b Removing the blades 

 
Open the main case (see above). 

 

When the main case is open, motor start-up and blade advancing are disabled by the safety unit. 

Release the left 

spring clips, SG. 

Figure 8-1 

SG Left table side 

Release the right 

spring clips, SD 

Figure 8-2 

Right table side SD 

Open the main case 

to its highest 

position. Using 

cover handle, pivot 

the cover upwards 

and let it rest on the 

flexible stud at the 

top of the machine. 

Figure 8-3 

During this operation, gloves should be worn to handle the blades and avoid 

getting your hands cut. 

 

For all maintenance, adjustment or repair operations, prevent unintentional operation of electrical 

and pneumatic circuits on the machine by padlocking the main isolating switch 16 and the valve 14 

(page 11). 
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Use the steadying tool provided, insert pins G in the blade flange to immobilise the shaft, tighten the screw V1 then, loosen the 

nut V2 in the blade rotation direction and remove the flange and blade. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

8.A.c Refiting the blades 

 
Clean blades and flanges. Install the blade (teeth in cutting direction). Check the rotation direction indicated on the support. 

Refit the flange and screw, tightening it while immobilising the shaft with the steadying handle. 

Refit the blade protection case and tighten the three captive screws V1-V2 and V3. 

V1-V2-V3 

Remove the blade protection case after 

unscrewing the three captive screws V1-
V2 and V3. 

Figure 8-4 

S/A Blades replacement tool (Z18303 provided) 

Allen key 10 

Allen key 6 

 

Type of blade recommended : (See page 39) 

Do not use steel blades (HS type) 

V2 
V1 

G 
Figure 8-5 
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8.A.d Closing the main case 

Close the main case to its lowest position. 

Engage the snap and lower the locking levers of SD and SG. 

Then, remove the padlocks from the main switch 16 and the valve 14 (page: 25), reset the main switch 16 and turn the red button 

on the valve 14. Lock the cover by putting the key on machine ready 

8.A.e Replacing the martyr cube 

 

 

 

 

 

For all maintenance, adjustment or repair operations, prevent unintentional operation of electrical and 

pneumatic circuits on the machine by padlocking the main isolating switch 16 and the valve 14 (page 11). 

 

Allen key 2 

 

Open the main case 

(see page 35) 

 

Figure 8-6 

Inside the machine 

Unscrew the screw 

V1 with Allen key 2  

Figure 8-7 

Remove the used 

martyr cube by 

pulling it verticaly 

Figure 8-8 

Turn the martyr 

cube of 180° 

Figure 8-9 

Put it back in its 

housing and fix it 

with the screw V1 

Figure 8-10 

Check the good 

level with the table 

Figure 8-11 

V1 
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Close the main case (see page 37 ). 

The replacement operation is completed. 

8.A.f Opening the electrical cabinet block 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 

 

Unscrew the captive screws V1 and V2 with the Alen key 5, then rotate the cabinet door towards you. 

 

When the main case is open, motor start-up and blade movement are disabled by the safety unit. 

For all maintenance, adjustment or repair operations, prevent unintentional operation of electrical and pneumatic 

circuits on the machine by padlocking the main isolating switch 16 and the valve 14 (page: 11). 

 

Allen key 5 

V1 & V2 
Figure 8-12 

  

Figure 8-13 
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9 / MAINTENANCE 

 
 

 Depending on the frequency of use. On the basis of 8 hours work a day: 

Cleaning   - clean the Plexiglas screen with a soft cloth 

   - clean the offcuts outlet hopper 

Belt inspection  - every 3 months 

Blade sharpening - good cutting is the result of good sharpening 

 We recommend contacting your dealer for this service. 

 TYPE OF BLADE RECOMMENDED FOR MULTI-PURPOSE 

CUTTING 

 

BLADES SPECIFICATION 

Blade diameter  : 350 mm. 

 Teeth   : LR Positive. 

 Number of teeth  : 108. 

 Body thickness  : 2.7.mm 

Norme : EN 847-1/ 1997 

 

 

 

 

 

 PANNES 

 

FAULT POSSIBLE CAUSES 

Indicator lamp V1 on control panel (page 28) is 

off. 

1/ Check the electrical power supply and the safety chain (red 

indicators on panel), see diagram on inside of electrical control cabinet 

door. 

2/ Main isolating switch not engaged. 

3/ Motor circuit-breaker not activated. 

4/ Pressure poor (min. 6 bar). 

5/ Cover is not locked 

6/ Button 2 (CP Page 28) is locked.  

7/ Fuses need to be changed. 

 

The clamps operate but the blades arenôt 

moving. 

1/ The blades have not been started up. 

2/ Actuation of the two-hand control buttons > 3 sec. 

3/ The waste drawer is too full and this is impeding 

movement of the blades. 

 

Poor quality cut 1/ Blades are turning in wrong direction (2 phases inverted). 

2/ Blades need to be sharpened. 

3/ Moulding is in an unstable position and is moving during cutting. 

4/ Blade lowering speed is not suitable for the type of wood being cut. 

5/ Small mouldings being cut without the small moulding clamp option. 

  

 

For all maintenance, adjustment or repair operations, prevent unintentional operation of electrical and 

pneumatic circuits on the machine by padlocking the main isolating switch 19 and the valve 17. 

(page 11) 

 

 

Never use high-speed (HS) steel blades. 
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 LIST OF WEARING PARTS CS969 

QTY  REFERENCE   DESCRIPTION 
 
2 Z16029   SUB ASSY RUBBER END D: 16 X 10 M5 POLYURETHANE1  

1  Z12615    CUT OFF SUPPORT 

2  Z1570    BLADE Ø350 - 108 TEETH LR 

2  Z1893    BELT 

3  Z1688    SCALE 0-500mm 

3 Z1676    SCALE 0-1000mm 

3 Z9542    SCALE 1000-2000mm 

 

 

In the event of any other problem, please contact your dealer 
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1 / MANUEL DôUTILISATION / FRANCAIS 

VERSION ORIGINALE 
 

 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE 

 

Votre sécurité est notre priorité 

1.A.a Position des étiquettes sur la machine : 

 

10 

4  

5 6 7 

3 8 

2 

9 

10 

11 

1 
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1/ Plaque dôidentit® CS969, informations sur les caractéristiques 

techniques de la machine. 

 

3/ Information sur la puissance maxi,pour le branchement dôun 

aspirateur. 

 

2/ Informations sur la pression dôair et coupure de lôalimentation 

électrique. 

 

 

4/ Ce marquage vous informe de lôemplacement sur la machine, 

des outils qui devront obligatoirement être utilisés pour le 

démontage et le remontage des lames de scies. 
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Cette icône dans le manuel vous signale une 

astuce susceptible de vous faire gagner du temps 

ou dôam®liorer votre production. 

Cette ic¹ne dans le manuel met lôaccent sur un 

point important relatif à la sécurité. 

 

 
Cette icône dans le manuel vous permet de 

connaître la liste des outils nécessaires pour 

effectuer une procédure. 

This symbol in the manual is to mention 

 
9/ Ce marquage sur la machine vous informe sur 

lôobligation de mise ¨ la terre des branchements 

de la machine et de lôaspirateur. 

5/ Ce marquage sur la machine vous 

recommande de lire le manuel avant toute 

utilisation. 

!±!b¢ ¢h¦¢9 a!Lb¢9b!b/9 {¦w /9¢¢9 a!/ILb9Σ 59.w!b/I9w 9¢ ±9wwh¦L[[9w [Ω![La9b¢!¢Lhb 9[9/¢wLv¦9 

ET PNEUMATIQUE. NE PAS UTILISER LA MACHINE SI UN COUVERCLE OU UNE PROTECTION EST ABSENT.  

7/ Ce marquage sur la machine vous 

recommande le port de protections auditives et 

de lunettes. 

 
10/ Ce marquage sur la machine vous informe 

sur lôobligation de mettre des gants pour toutes 

interventions sur les lames de scies. 

 
8/ Ce marquage sur la machine vous informe sur 

lôobligation de couper lôalimentation ®lectrique au 

sectionneur, avant dôeffectuer une op®ration de 
maintenance où une réparation. 

 
6/ Ce marquage sur la machine vous 

recommande le port dôune protection anti 

poussières. 

  11/ Consignes de s®curit® au niveau de lôentr®e et de la sortie des 

moulures :  

Ne pas engager les mains dans les zones délimitées par les bandes Jaunes/rouges et au delas, risque de coupures graves. 

 

 

 

. 

LIRE IMPERATI VEMENT LE MANUEL D'UTILISATION ET  TECHNIQUE  

DE LA MACHINE AVANT SON UTILISATION  
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 CONDITIONS DôUTILISATION 

La scie CS969 est une machine pour la réalisation de coupe d'onglets à 45° de toutes moulures à base de bois , massif ou reconstitué  

brut ou revêtu (peinture, vernis, revêtement plastique,  

papier, etc...). 

Sont exclus :  

Å Les profils de moulure ne présentant pas un talon à 90° sur une hauteur minimum de 5 mm.  

Å Tous profils métalliques.  

Å Les profils en plastique extrudé de faible épaisseur : (joncs, garnitures, etc...).  

 
Ses deux lames circulaires sont entraînées par deux moteurs électriques.  

Le maintien automatique de la moulure est obtenu par des vérins pneumatiques verticaux et horizontaux.  

Une commande bi-manuelle, agissant à la fois sur les serrages et la coupe, préserve la sécurité de l'opérateur en mettant les mains 

hors de portée des lames.  

Les organes de commande électrique sont placés devant (dans une armoire) et sur le côté droit de la machine . 

Les éléments pneumatiques sont placés en façade derrière le panneau de commande. La connexion est fixée sur la base de la 

machine, à l'extérieur de l'armoire.  

Cette machine ayant été construite pour satisfaire aux obligations de sécurité et d'hygiène, il est interdit de procéder à des 

modifications d'organes électriques et pneumatiques, de démonter les protecteurs fournis à l'origine et de modifier les dispositifs de 

sécurité de la machine. La scie CS969 ne peut être utilisée par plus d'un seul opérateur à la fois.  

 

Pour les prescriptions relatives à la prévention des chocs électriques dus aux contacts directs et pour les prescriptions relatives à la 

protection contre les courts circuits et les surcharges : 

Il convient que la protection soit g®n®ralement assur®e par la coupure automatique de lôalimentation ®lectrique de la machine par le 

fonctionnement dôun dispositif de protection install® par lôutilisateur sur la ligne alimentant la machine : 

EN60204-1 :2006, Article 7 

 CE QUôIL NE FAUT PAS FAIRE 

- En aucun cas l'opérateur ne doit engager les mains dans la zone d'action des vérins de maintien, ni à l'intérieur du carter derrière les 

balais (lames de scie en rotation dans leur position de repos ).  

- Ne jamais utiliser de lames en acier rapide (HS)  

- Pour toutes opérations de maintenance, couper l'alimentation en tournant le bouton rouge de la  vanne d'isolement pneumatique  

(14 et 16 page 47) et verrouiller avec un cadenas.  

- Mettre la machine hors tension au moyen du sectionneur général situé sur le côté droit de la machine et le verrouiller en positionnant 

un cadenas dans la languette.  

- Pendant l'utilisation de cette machine, le poste de travail ne doit pas être occupé par plus d'une personne. Celle-ci a la responsabilité 

des commandes.  

- Tous les réglages s'exécutent capot fermé. Ils ne nécessitent aucune intervention à l'intérieur de la machine. Cette disposition est 

destinée à assurer la sécurité de l'opérateur qui ne doit en aucun cas engager les mains à l'intérieur du capot. 

- II est impératif d'avoir au moins une des deux sortes de presseur activé. Si cela n'est pas le cas, il est formellement interdit de procéder 

à la coupe.  

- Ne jamais utiliser la machine sans avoir remonté et vissé le panneau arrière.  

- Exemples de moulures rondes ou fortement détalonnées ou exagérément déformées, ne devant pas être coupées par la CS969. (Voir 

exemples ci-dessous). 
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 PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL EN TOUTE SECURITE 

Il est essentiel que tous les opérateurs soient : 

a) Suffisamment formés à l'utilisation, au réglage et au fonctionnement de la machine. 

b) Informés des facteurs qui influencent l'exposition au bruit, par exemple: 

1) Les lames conçues pour réduire l'émission de bruit. 

2) La sélection optimale de la vitesse de déplacement des lames.  

3) La maintenance des lames et de la machine. 

c) Informés des facteurs qui influencent l'exposition aux poussières, par exemple: 

1) Le type de matériaux usinés. 

2) L'importance de l'extraction locale (capture à la source). 

3) Le réglage convenable des déflecteurs /chicanes. 

4) L'®quipement d'extraction des poussi¯res doit °tre mis en marche avant de commencer lôusinage. 

d) Informés de porter un équipement de protection individuelle approprié si nécessaire, 

ceci peut comprendre : 

1) Une protection auditive pour réduire le risque de perte d'audition induite.  

2) Une protection respiratoire pour réduire le risque d'inhalation de poussières nocives 

3) Des gants pour manipuler les lames (il convient dans la mesure du possible de transporter les  

lames dans un porte-lame). 

e) Il est important que : 

1) La zone au sol autour de la machine soit plane, bien entretenue et exempte de matériaux, par exemple des 

copeaux et des chutes de coupe. 

2) La machine soit installée sur un sol plat et propre. 

3) Un éclairage général ou localisé adéquat soit fourni. 

4) Les stocks et les pièces finies soient situés près de la position normale de travail de l'opérateur. 

5) Il est n®cessaire pour l'op®rateur de mettre la machine ¨ lôarr°t, toutes sources dô®nergie ferm®es et 

cadenass®es, pour     toutes les interventions dôentretien, de maintenance et  lorsqu'elle est laiss®e sans 

surveillance.  

6) De signaler les défaillances de la machine, y compris des protecteurs ou des lames, dès leur découverte  

7) Dôadopter des proc®dures de s®curit® pour le nettoyage, la maintenance, dôenlever les copeaux et la poussi¯re  

r®guli¯rement pour ®viter tout risque dôincendie. 

8) De ne pas enlever les chutes de coupe ou toute partie de la pièce usinée alors que la machine fonctionne. 

9) De ne pas utiliser la machine avant que les protecteurs et autres dispositifs de sécurité nécessaires au 

fonctionnement de la machine soient en place, en bon ordre de fonctionnement et correctement entretenus. 

10) Ne pas faire, D®marrage / Arr°t / D®marrage / Arr°t éé ¨ la suite en continu, risque de dôendommagement de 

la machine. 

f) Il est essentiel pour l'opérateur : 

1) De suivre les instructions des constructeurs relatives à lôutilisation, aux r®glages et ¨ la r®paration des lames 

de scies. 
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2) De respecter la vitesse maximale indiquée de la rotation des lames de scies. 

3) Dôutiliser des lames correctement aff¾t®es. 
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2 /PRESENTATION 

 DESCRIPTION DES PRINCIPAUX ELEMENTS DE LA CS969. 

 

 

2 

12 

4 

 OPTIONS: 

Extension de rallonge droite : 

Z28432 = 2 Mètres/Z28431=1 Mètre. 

Z24300 Butée numérisée avec mesureur 

de feuillure. (Adaptation usine) :  

Z28600 

7 

9 

6 

15 

20 

3 

5 

8 

10 

1 

19 

11 

21 

14 

22 

13 

16 

17 

18 
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Description Label 

Carter principal 1 

Manette presseur vertical gauche 2 

Manette presseur vertical droit 3 

Presseur vertical gauche 4 

Presseur vertical droit 5 

Guide moulure 6 

Bras gauche 7 

Bras droit 8 

Equerre support bras gauche 9 

Equerre support bras droite 10 

Porte dôarmoire ®lectrique 11 

Verrou de sécurité 12 

D®tendeur dôair comprim®e 13 

Vanne cadenassable 14 

Tableau de commandes 15 

Sectionneur général 16 

Prise électrique 220 V,.avec protection pour aspirateur 1.5 Kw MAXI. 17 

Buses dôaspiration Ï 120 mm 18 

Poignée carter principal 19 

Pieds de mise à niveau +écrous de blocage (x4) 20 

Manomètre air comprimée 21 

Connecteur rapide pneumatique 22 
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3 / CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 

DESIGNATION : CS969 

Année de fabrication : Voir plaque 1 

Capacités de coupe : 

Largeur maxi : 

Hauteur maxi moulure : 

 

160 mm 

110 mm 

Dimension des lames : Ø 350 mm 

Alésage : Ø 30 mm 

Vitesse de rotation : 3500 tr/mn à 60Hz et 2800 tr/mn à 50Hz 

Longueur de coupe maxi : 1500 mm 

Alimentation électrique : 

230v MONO-30 A / 

230v TRI-16 A / 

400 TRI-10 A 

Cable dô alimentation : 
3 x 2.5 HO7RNF 3G2.5 (230v MONO) /  

4 x 1.5 HO7RNF 4G1,5 (230v et 400 v TRI). 

Moteurs , puissance : (conforme à la norme EN 30204) (2x) 1,5 Kw 

Prise dôaspiration Ø exterieur : (2x)  Ø 120mm 

Type dôaspiration conforme aux normes : 

 Pour assurer lô®vacuation des copeaux et de la poussi¯re 

du point de coupe vers lôaspirateur, les caract®ristiques de celui-ci 

doivent être de : 

 

2500m3/h 

Protection thermique prise aspiration : 8A pour 220V TRI  /  5 A pour 380V TRI 

Alimentation pneumatique : 4 bars mini  /  6 bars maxi 

Consommation dôair maxi pour 700 coupes ¨ lôheure : 2.5 Nl par cycle à 6 bar 

Poids : 720 Kg 

Bruit : (Port du casque obligatoire) Information bruit : Mesuré selon 

norme ISO 7960-1995. 
Voir ci-dessous 

 

Condition de fonctionnement du mesurage du bruit: 

 

  1 Point de contr¹le au poste de lô op®rateur, machine ¨ vide, syst¯me dô aspiration d®sactiv® :   81dB (A ) 

 

  9 Points de contr¹le ¨ un m¯tre / surface de r®f®rence, machine ¨ vide, syst¯me dôaspiration activ® :  85dB (A ) 

 

  9 Points de contr¹le ¨ un m¯tre / surface de r®f®rence, machine en charge, syst¯me dôaspiration activ® :  89dB (A ) 

 

Les valeurs donn®es sont des niveaux dô®mission et pas n®cessairement des niveaux permettant le travail en s®curit®. 

Bien quôil existe une corr®lation entre les niveaux dô®mission et les niveaux dôexposition, celles-ci ne peuvent pas être utilisées de 

manière fiable pour déterminer si des précautions supplémentaires sont nécessaires. 

Les param¯tres qui influencent les niveaux r®els dôexposition, comprennent les caract®ristiques de lôatelier, les autres sources de 

bruits, etc. Côest ¨ dire le nombre de machines et des proc®d®s de fabrication voisins. 

De plus, les niveaux dôexposition admissibles peuvent varier dôun pays ¨ lôautre  
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Cependant, cette information permettra ¨ lôutilisateur de la machine de proc®der ¨ une meilleure ®valuation des ph®nom¯nes 

dangereux et des risques. 

Rapport de mesurages acoustiques : BUREAU VERITAS N° 6164860-1/1-Z49SOP. 

 CAPACITE DE COUPE 

 

    

 OPTIONS : 

 

- S/E EXTENSION RALLONGE DROITE 1M        Z28431. 

 

- S/E EXTENSION RALLONGE DROITE 2M        Z28432. 

 

- S/E BUTEE NUMERISEE SMART STOP (montage en usine)      Z28600. 

 

- S/E EXTENSION RALLONGE DROITE 1M BUTEE NUMERISEE      Z18220. 

  

Le sous ensemble BUTEE NUMERISEE SMART STOP nécessite un montage en usine. 

 

 

Capacité de coupe (Hors tout) 
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4 / INTRODUCTION 

 

La scie CS969 est une machine pour la r®alisation de coupe dôonglets ¨ 45Áde toutes moulures ¨ base de bois, massif ou reconstitué, 

brut ou revêtu (Peinture, vernis, rev°tement plastique, papier, m®taux en feuille : or, bronze, alu, etc.é). 

 

Sont exclus : 

 

- Les profils de moulure ne présentant pas un talon à 90° sur une hauteur minimum de 5 mm, 

- Tous profils métalliques, 

- Les profils en plastique extrudé de faible ®paisseur :(joncs, garnitures, etc.é). 

Ses deux lames circulaires sont entraînées par deux moteurs électriques. 

Le maintien automatique de la moulure est obtenu par des vérins pneumatiques verticaux et horizontaux. 

Une double commande, agissant à la fois sur les serrages et la coupe, pr®serve la s®curit® de lôop®rateur en mettant les mains hors 

de portée des lames. 

Les organes de commande électrique sont placés sur le devant de la machine dans une armoire. 

Les éléments pneumatiques sont fixés dans la base de la machine et derri¯re lôarmoire ®lectrique. 

Cette machine ayant ®t® construite pour satisfaire aux obligations de s®curit® et dôhygi¯ne, il est interdit de proc®der ¨ des 

modifications dôorganes ®lectriques.et pneumatiques, de d®monter les protecteurs fournis ¨ lôorigine et de modifier les dispositifs de 

sécurité de la machine. 

La scie CS969 ne peut °tre utilis®e par plus dôun seul op®rateur ¨ la fois. 

 

 RISQUES RESIDUELS 

 

 
Les mains ne doivent en aucun cas être engagées à l'intérieur du capot supérieur de protection au-delà des écrans en plastique zones 

délimitées par les bandes Jaunes/rouges, étant donné la présence des vérins de maintien et des lames de scie en rotation dans leur 

position de repos haute. 

 

 GARANTIE 

 

La présente machine est garantie un an, pi¯ces et main dóîuvre comprises. Les pi¯ces dôusure et celles endommag®es suite au 

non-respect des consignes du présent manuel sont exclues de la garantie. 
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5 / DEBALLAGE ET MANUTENTION 

Cette machine est conditionnée dans une caisse, comprenant : 

 

-1 Rallonge droite avec système de mesure fond de feuillure 

-1 Butée fixe 

-1 Butée escamotable 

-1 Rallonge gauche 

-1 Bo´te dôaccessoires comprenant : 

 

-1 S/E outil desserrage des lames (Z18303) 

-1 Clé Allen de 10 longue (démontage des lames) 

-1 Clé Allen de 6 

-1 Clé Allen de 5 

-1 Clé Allen de 4 

-1 Clé Allen de 2.5 

-1 Clé Allen pour capteur 

-1 Connecteur rapide ¼ (monté sur la machine) / 1 connecteur rapide  

-1 Fusible: 1.25 Amp aM - (2 Amp aM ) fusible verre :1,25 A 5 x20. 

-1 Embout male US M ¼ TEFLONE-Z701 

-1 Embout cannelé M ¼ Cyl. -Z556 

 

 

A lôaide de ciseaux 

couper les 

cerclages rep : C 

qui ceinture la 

caisse. 

C 

Figure 5-1 

 

Figure 5-2 

A lôaide dôun 

tournevis ouvrir les 

fermetures de la 

caisse  

Figure 5-3 

puis ôter le 

couvercle et ses 4 

cotés 

Figure 5-4 
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Pour la manipulation de la scie, il est n®cessaire dôutiliser un chariot ®l®vateur ®quip® de fourches dôune longueur de 115 cm 

minimum, en respectant leur positionnement sous le bâti : (Voir croquis ci-dessous). 

Poids de la machine brut :725 Kg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Déposer les bras de 

rallonges de table 

(A lôarri¯re de la 

machine) 

Figure 5-5 

Déposer la boite 

dôaccessoires (A 

lôarri¯re de la 

machine)  

Figure 5-6 

Démontez les cales 

des 4 pieds de la 

machine. 

Figure 5-7 

 

Tournevis cruciforme 

Ciseaux 

ATTENTION: R®glage de lô ®cartement des fourches  pour le déplacement de la palette vers le sol : 

(Face avant = 675 mm) -Cote : 530 mm R®gler ensuite lô®cartement des fourches pour le reste des 

d®placements. Position des fourches centr®es par rapport ¨ lôaxe du b©ti. (VOIR CROQUIS CI-DESSOUS) 
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Une fois la machine installée, ôtez les protections en place. 

Manutention par la face avant 

Distance de sécurité = 50 mm 

Cale de bois 120 x 150 x 850 mm 

Fourches du matériel de levage 

Manutention par le côté 

Cale de bois 120 x 150 x 1200 mm 

Fourches du matériel de levage 

Distance de sécurité = 50 mm 

Figure 5-8 




















































